

2009 WL 1346629 (Cal.Superior) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)  
Superior Court of California.  
Santa Clara County

HANSEN MEDICAL, INC., Plaintiff,

v.

LUNA INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED, and Does 1-10, Defendants.

Luna Innovations Incorporated, Cross-Complainant,

v.

Hansen Medical, Inc., Cross-Defendant.

No. 107CV088551.

January 30, 2009.

**Hansen's Opposition to Luna's Motion for Summary Adjudication of a Portion of Hansen's First Cause of Action**

[Harold J. McElhinny](#) (Bar No. 66781), Email: [HMcElhinny@mofo.com](mailto:HMcElhinny@mofo.com), [Arturo J. Gonzalez](#) (Bar No. 121490), Email: [AGonzalez@mofo.com](mailto:AGonzalez@mofo.com), Morrison & Foerster LLP, 425 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94105-2482, Telephone: 415.268.7000, Facsimile: 415.268.7522; [Bryan Wilson](#) (Bar No. 138842), Email: [BWilson@mofo.com](mailto:BWilson@mofo.com), [Jana G. Gold](#) (Bar No. 154246), Email: [JGold@mofo.com](mailto:JGold@mofo.com), [Diana Luo](#) (Bar No. 233712), Email: [DLuo@mofo.com](mailto:DLuo@mofo.com), Morrison & Foerster LLP, 755 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304-1018, Telephone: 650.813.5600, Facsimile: 650.494.0792, Attorneys for Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant, Hansen Medical, Inc.

Hon. [Joseph H. Huber](#).

**UNLIMITED JURISDICTION**

**Date: February 20, 2009**

**Time: 9:00 a.m.**

**Dept: 8C (Complex Civil Litigation)**

**Hon. Joseph H. Huber**

**Date Action Filed: June 22, 2007**

**Trial Date: March 23, 2009**

**PUBLIC VERSION--ORIGINAL VERSION LODGED CONDITIONALLY UNDER SEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND: HANSEN'S TRADE SECRET CAUSE OF ACTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. LUNA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OF AN "ALLEGATION" IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER .....	3
II. LUNA'S MOTION MUST BE DENIED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE SUBSTANTIAL DISPUTES OF FACT PRECLUDE SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OF HANSEN'S FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION .....	6

A. There Is Substantial Evidence That The Trade Secrets Claimed By Hansen In The Suit Were Not Known To Luna Or The Industry .....	7
1. Substantial Evidence Shows That Until Its Work With Hansen, Luna Did Not Know [Text redacted in copy.] .....	7
2. Substantial Evidence Shows That Until Its Work With Hansen, Luna Did Not Know How To Design A Fiber With [Text redacted in copy.] And Did Not Know How To Design A System With Such Gratings .....	10
3. The Trade Secret Is Not In The Public Domain .....	11
B. Luna's Claim That Hansen Did Not Take Reasonable Steps To Protect The Secrecy Of Its Trade Secrets Is Disputed .....	12
1. The Schlesinger Trip Report Does Not Disclose Hansen's Trade Secrets .....	12
2. Hansen's Patent Applications Do Not Preclude Testimony .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Abba Rubber Co. v. Seaquist</i> , 235 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1991) .....	13
<i>Cadence Design Sys., Inc. v. Avant! Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 215 (2002) .....	5
<i>Catalano v. Super. Ct.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 91 (2000) .....	3, 6
<i>Edward Fineman Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 1110 (1998) .....	4
<i>Glue-Fold, Inc. v. Slautterback Corp.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 1018 (2000) .....	4
<i>Hood v. Super. Ct.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 319 (1995) .....	6
<i>Intermedics, Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Cal 1993) .....	4, 5
<i>Lilienthal &amp; Fowler v. Super. Ct.</i> , 12 Cal. App. 4th 1848 (1993) .....	4, 6
<i>Metallurgical Indus. Inc. v. Fourtek, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Monolith Portland Midwest Co. v. Kaiser Alum. And Chem. Corp.</i> , 407 F.2d 288 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	5, 13
<i>O2 Micro Int'l. Ltd. v. Monolithic Power Sys., Inc.</i> 399 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	5
<i>San Jose Constr., Inc. v. S.B.C.C., Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 1528 (2007) .....	7

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 3426.1(b)(2)B .....	13
§ 3426.6 .....	4
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 437c(f)(1) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Judicial Council of <a href="#">California Civil Jury Instructions</a> .....	5
Pooley, J., <i>Trade Secrets</i> , § 4.03 (1997) .....	7
